503707392 02/24/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3754033

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		CHANGE OF NAME	CHANGE OF NAME	
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
RF SURGICAL SYSTEMS, INC			10/30/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	RF SUF	RF SURGICAL SYSTEMS LLC		
Street Address:	710 ME	710 MEDTRONIC PARKWAY		
City:	MINNE	MINNEAPOLIS		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA			
Postal Code:	55432	55432		
PROPERTY NUMBE	BS Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number	·:	15052125		
	ll be sent to	(206)682-6031 the e-mail address first; if that is ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be		
; - ;				
Phone:	•	206-622-4900	sent via 00 man.	
Phone: Email:			sem via 05 man.	
Email: Correspondent Nam	ie:	206-622-4900 Patentinfo@SeedIP.com SEED IP LAW GROUP PLLC	sent via 05 man.	
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	ie:	206-622-4900 Patentinfo@SeedIP.com SEED IP LAW GROUP PLLC 701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 5400	sent via 05 man.	
Email: Correspondent Nam	ie:	206-622-4900 Patentinfo@SeedIP.com SEED IP LAW GROUP PLLC	sem via 05 man.	
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ie:	206-622-4900 Patentinfo@SeedIP.com SEED IP LAW GROUP PLLC 701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 5400		
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	206-622-4900 Patentinfo@SeedIP.com SEED IP LAW GROUP PLLC 701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 5400 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104		
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	NUMBER:	206-622-4900 Patentinfo@SeedIP.com SEED IP LAW GROUP PLLC 701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 5400 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104 790094.431US		
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE	NUMBER:	206-622-4900 Patentinfo@SeedIP.com SEED IP LAW GROUP PLLC 701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 5400 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104 790094.431US JOSEPH BENDER-ZANONI		
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	NUMBER:	206-622-4900 Patentinfo@SeedIP.com SEED IP LAW GROUP PLLC 701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 5400 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104 790094.431US JOSEPH BENDER-ZANONI /Joseph BENDER-ZANONI, F		
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=ExecutedAssig	ne: NUMBER: R:	206-622-4900 Patentinfo@SeedIP.com SEED IP LAW GROUP PLLC 701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 5400 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104 790094.431US JOSEPH BENDER-ZANONI /Joseph BENDER-ZANONI, F 02/24/2016		
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=ExecutedAssig	ne: NUMBER: R: gnment2#pag	206-622-4900 Patentinfo@SeedIP.com SEED IP LAW GROUP PLLC 701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 5400 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104 790094.431US JOSEPH BENDER-ZANONI /Joseph BENDER-ZANONI, F 02/24/2016		
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=ExecutedAssig source=ExecutedAssig	ne: NUMBER: R: gnment2#pag gnment2#pag	206-622-4900 Patentinfo@SeedIP.com SEED IP LAW GROUP PLLC 701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 5400 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104 790094.431US JOSEPH BENDER-ZANONI /Joseph BENDER-ZANONI, F 02/24/2016		
Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=ExecutedAssig	ne: NUMBER: R: gnment2#pag gnment2#pag gnment2#pag	206-622-4900 Patentinfo@SeedIP.com SEED IP LAW GROUP PLLC 701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 5400 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104 790094.431US JOSEPH BENDER-ZANONI /Joseph BENDER-ZANONI, F 02/24/2016		



The First State

Page 1

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A DELAWARE CORPORATION UNDER THE NAME OF "RF SURGICAL SYSTEMS, INC." TO A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "RF SURGICAL SYSTEMS, INC." TO "RF SURGICAL SYSTEMS LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2015, AT 2:48 O`CLOCK P.M.



4564234 8100V SR# 20150715402

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 10338897 Date: 11-02-15

PATENT REEL: 037902 FRAME: 0052

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:48 PM 10/30/2015 FILED 02:48 PM 10/30/2015 SR 20150715402 - File Number 4564234

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION

FROM A CORPORATION

TO LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Pursuant to Sections 18-204 and 18-214 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act and Section 266 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

RF Surgical Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Corporation</u>"), does hereby certify to the following facts relating to the conversion of the Corporation into a Delaware limited liability company under the name RF Surgical Systems LLC:

1. The name of the Corporation immediately prior to the filing of this Certificate of Conversion is RF Surgical Systems, Inc.

2. The Corporation was originally incorporated on June 19, 2008 under the laws of the State of Delaware. The Corporation's jurisdiction of incorporation immediately prior to the filing of this Certificate of Conversion is the State of Delaware.

3. The name of the limited liability company into which the Corporation shall be converted, as set forth in its Certificate of Formation, is RF Surgical Systems LLC.

4. The Conversion has been approved in accordance with the provisions of Section 266 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 037902 FRAME: 0053 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate

of Conversion to be executed in its name this 30th day of October, 2015.

RF SURGICAL SYSTEMS, INC.

By:

Name: Keyna P. Skeffington Title: Vice President and Secretary



The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF "RF SURGICAL SYSTEMS LLC" FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2015, AT 2:48 O'CLOCK P.M.



4564234 8100V SR# 20150715402

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffray W. Bullock, Secretary of State

Authentication: 10338897 Date: 11-02-15

Page 1

PATENT REEL: 037902 FRAME: 0055

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

OF

RF SURGICAL SYSTEMS LLC

The name of the limited liability company is RF Surgical Systems LLC (the "LLC").

The address of the registered office of the LLC in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, 19801. The name of the registered agent of the LLC at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Formation as of the 30th day of October, 2015.

hell

By:

Name: Anne M. Ziebell/ Title: Authorized Person

> State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:48 PM 10/30/2015 FILED 02:48 PM 10/30/2015 SR 20150715402 - File Number 4564234

PATENT REEL: 037902 FRAME: 0056

666839-BOSSR01A - MSW

PATENT REEL: 037902 FRAME: 0057

RECORDED: 02/24/2016